

6885 Orangethorpe Ave. Buena Park, California 90620 (714) 522-8412 www.bpsd.us

Governing Board

Tharwa Ahmad

President Trustee Area 3

Jason Chong

Clerk/President Pro Tem Trustee Area 2

Brenda Estrada

Member Trustee Area 4

Jerry Frutos

Member Trustee Area 5

Rhodia Shead

Member Trustee Area 1

Dr. Julienne LeeSuperintendent

Proposition 28: Arts and Music in Schools Funding

Annual Report

Fiscal Year 2023-24

Name: Buena Park Elementary CDS Code: 3066456-0000000 Allocation Year: 2023-24

1. Narrative description of the Prop 28 arts education program(s) funded. (2500 character limit).

In alignment with Proposition 28, Arts and Music in School Funding initiative, our district has made significant strides in enhancing music education by appointing a dedicated elementary music teacher. This initiative has enabled us to deliver comprehensive music instruction to students in grades three through five across all elementary school campuses within the district. Each week, upper-grade elementary students engage in structured music lessons designed to foster their musical skills, creativity, and appreciation for the arts. During these sessions, students explore the intricacies of playing instruments such as the bells, recorder, and ukulele, developing their musical technique and auditory skills. Additionally, the music teacher contributes significantly to the direction of the Visual and Performing Arts (VAPA) school's annual Walt Disney musical, enhancing the quality of the production and student career exploration. The addition of the elementary program underscores our commitment to ensuring that arts education occupies a central place in our student's educational journey.

- 2. Number of full-time equivalent teachers (certificated). 1
- 3. Number of full-time equivalent personnel (classified). 0
- 4. Number of full-time equivalent teaching aides. 0
- 5. Number of students served. 1,246
- 6. Number of school sites providing arts education. 5

Date of Approval by the IUSD Board of Education: 6/24/2024

Annual Report Data URL

https://www.bpsd.us/divisions/educational-services/educational-programs



6885 Orangethorpe Ave. Buena Park, California 90620 (714) 522-8412 www.bpsd.us

Governing Board

Tharwa Ahmad

President Trustee Area 3

Jason Chong

Clerk/President Pro Tem Trustee Area 2

Brenda Estrada

Member Trustee Area 4

Jerry Frutos

Member Trustee Area 5

Rhodia Shead

Member Trustee Area 1

Dr. Julienne Lee

Superintendent